Audio Engineering Society
Convention Paper
Presented at the 116th Convention
2004 May 8–11 Berlin, Germany
This convention paper has been reproduced from the author’s advance manuscript, without editing, corrections,
or consideration by the Review Board. The AES takes no responsibility for the contents. Additional papers
may be obtained by sending request and remittance to Audio Engineering Society, 60 East 42nd Street, New
York, New York 10165-2520, USA; also see www.aes.org. All rights reserved. Reproduction of this paper, or

Exciter/Enhancer and Pitching. The system must
be source-independent. Different sampling frequen-
cies, bit depth or codification must not affect the ro-
bustness of the system. Signals from cellular phones
must be identified as well as MP3 files or direct real-
time streaming.
Our Speech-Music Discrimination system is the first
step in this automatic recognition process. If data
like news, interviews or films goes through AIDA, a
lot of data will be mark as unknown. Then, the
system can easily be saturated. The aim of our
Speech-Music Discriminator is let only the music
pass through AIDA.
3.2. AMADEUS system overview
Finally, the system is implemented by using the
AMADEUS technology. The AMADEUS technol-
ogy has been developed by the Music Technology
Group (MTG), at the Pompeu Fabra University
(UPF). It is just a set of classes implemented in C++
AES 116TH CONVENTION, BERLIN, GERMANY, 2004 MAY 8–11
3
GUAUS AND BATLLE BROADCAST SPEECH-MUSIC DISCRIMINATION
style description main group
mal Male voice speech
fem Female voice speech
cma Cellular male voice speech
cfe Cellular female voice speech
cla Classical music music
cop Copla & Author music music
ele Electronic soft music music
jaz Jazz music music
pop Pop music music
roc Hard rock music music
tec Tecno & Dance music music
sil Silence speech
Table 1: Definition of different styles
with all the needed features for the HMMs training
and calculations in real-time [8].
4. DESCRIPTION
In few words, the systems is designed as a rough
musical genre classification. But the genres have
not any special musical meaning. A genre is, from
our point of view, a group of audio signals with
some common (spectral, timbrical or rhythmical)
features. The selected genres are grouped into two
main groups, Speech or Music, as shown in Table
1. The developing process is clearly divided in three
parts:
• Data acquisition
• Parametrization of both training and test audio
data.
• Training Process
• Real-time Recognition and graphical interface.
The training process is made by using the HTK soft-
ware and the whole process is oriented to the HTK
philosophy. The Wavesurfer software is also used for
creating labels.
4.1. Data Acquisition
A lot of audio data must be recorded and manually
labeled for a successful training process. As the sys-
tem will work in a real-time broadcast audio environ-
ment (from many different radio stations), many ex-
cerpts of radio broadcast audio have been recorded.
Descriptor L Value ∇ ∇
2
MFCC 12 * * *
Energy 1 * * *
4Hz Modulation 1 * * *